## RESOLUTON

## Gadsden Independent School District

## PARTICIPATION IN LOCAL GOVERNMENT ROAD FUND PROGRAM ADMINISTERED BY New Mexico DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATOIN

Whereas, the Gadsden Independent School District and the New Mexico Department of Transportation enter into a Cooperative Agreement.

Whereas, the total cost of the project will be \$22,788.00 to be funded in proportional share by the parties hereto as follows:

- a. New Mexico Department of Transportation's share shall be \$17,091.00
- b. Gadsden Independent School District's proportional matching share shall be \$5,697.00

TOTAL PROJECT COST IS \$22,788.00

Gadsden Independent School District shall pay all costs, which exceed the total amount of \$22,788.00.

Now therefore, be it resolved in official session that Gadsden Independent School District determines, resolves, and orders as follows:

That the project for this Cooperative agreement is adopted and has a priority standing.

The agreement terminates on December 31, 2016 and Gadsden Independent School District incorporates all the agreements, covenants, and understandings between the parties hereto concerning the subject matter hereof, and all such covenants, agreements and understandings have been merged into the written agreement.

NOW therefore, be it resolved by the Gadsden Independent School District to enter into Cooperative Agreement Project Number **SP-1-16** (922), Control Number **HW2 L100226** with the New Mexico Department of Transportation for LGRF Project for the 2015 – 2016 to "Design and construct a new paved fire lane including reprocessing existing 6" crushed aggregate base course, prime coat and 2.5 PMBP at **Desert Pride Academy**, – 100 Shrode Rd., Anthony, Dona Ana County, NM" within the control of the Gadsden Independent School District in Dona Ana, New Mexico.

Maria Saenz, School Board President	Date
Jennifer Viramontes, School Board Secretary	